Form 1.4

Rule 1.29M.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of R = 1 - 29 I

Completion or Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement R 1 5 1
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the n =
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
03021017

Name of Company

(a} Insert full name of K Thami Limited

Company

(b) Insert full name and | Robert Edward Caunce Cook
Address

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
St James Bunlding

79 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6HT

(c) Insert date the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 27th November 2007
enciose a copy of my notice fo the ereditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d} together with a report of my receipts
and payments

Signed K@;ﬂ'

Date 2t lc:ar log

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name, PK35 i ) For Official Use
address and reference K Thami Limited Liquidatron Section Post Room

(i any)
A18QT1X0"
A4 369

02/08/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

Robert Edward Caunce Cook

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and
recovery

St James Burding

79 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1t 6HT

>~
<
o
[
2
=
<
”

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




K THAMI LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY NUMBER 3385 OF 2007

CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION OF VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

In accordance with Rule 1.29(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, I Robert Edward Caunce Cook
certify that K Tharmu Limuted has not complied with the terms of its voluntary arrangement,
which was approved by creditors on 27 November 2007

The failure resulted from non-comphance with the following,

All statutory returns and payments due to HMRC post approval shall be provided on or
before the due date

Should the Company fail to pay any 2 contributions (these need not be consecutive),
then thus shall constitute as failure of the arrangement and the Supervisor 15 to petition

for the winding of the Company from funds retaned for thus purpose

The voluntary arrangement was duly termunated on 17 July 2008

Dated 17 July 2008

+
!\Z

R E C Cook
Supervisor




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Chartered Accountants

25 July 2008 St James Bullding

79 Oxford Street
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Manchester M1 &HT

Phone 0161 234 6936

Fax 0161 228 0117

Emall  nstaakman@uhy-uk com
Dol 01461 234 8939

Web www uhy-uk com

Qurret PK36/SNS/RECC/é
Your ref

Docid 106317
Dear Sirs

K THAMI LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY NUMBER 3385 OF 2007

Following my appoimntment as Supervisor of the above Company Voluntary Arrangement
on 27 November 2007, I submut my final report in this matter

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

1 enclose a receipts and payments account for the pertod 27 November 2007 to 23 July 2008
at Appendix I

VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

The company origmally proposed to make contributions from profits of £20,000 per month,
for the 9 month period from 15 December 2007 to 15 August 2008, totalling £180,000

A modification to the Proposals was made by H M Revenue & Customs that “ if the
contributions generated from 9 monthly contributions are nsufficient to pay creditors’
clarms 1n full and to meet all costs of the arrangements, the Company 1s to continue to make
up to a further 3 monthly payments of £20,000 in order for these requirements to be met ..”

To date 5 contributions totalling £100,000 have been recerved.
FAILURE OF THE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

The company paid voluntary contributions to March 2008, however they were unable to
make the contribution for April 2008 due to a lack of funds This meant that one
contribution had been mussed but this did not constitute a failure at this stage.

f \data\ clients\ p\pk36\ correspondence\ notices\ closure | 2008-07-17 document final report to credutors.doc
M D Wasnski FCA G Clark CA (N2 MIPA MABRP, C Gawthorpe FCA CTA N A Hancock APA FABRP FNARA,
RSHeolt S.JLawson FCA, B Jleyland C SMauddey FCA M O C Robertson CA ESanton CTA D Symonds FCA
Consuitants ED Sassoon FCA, A JPWebley FCA | REC Cook FCA MIPA FABRP RNARA

REC Cook is icensad as an Insmivency Fractitioner by the nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wakes
N A Hancook and G Clark are licensed as Insolvency Fractitioners by the Insolvency Fractiioners Assoqation

f 2,
g
UHY Hadker Young turnaround and recovery Chartered Accountants s the trading name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester UL, a lmited ? %
liabiiity partnership registered in England and Waleswith Registered Number OC332437 -
] —
Registered to carry out audit work and regulsted for a range of Investment busness actties by the Institute of Chartered Aczuntantsin ‘}L Aascur
Recavery
Rarawal

England and Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK partnershups.
A member of UHY an international assocation of independent accounting and consulting firms.




' r

UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

The company then made the contribution for May 2008 but no further contributions have
been received since that date In line with the modifications by H M Revenue & Customs
second mussing payment constituted a failure of the Voluntary Arrangement

In addition, followmng receipt of H M Revenue & Customs claim m the Arrangement, the
Supervisor was advised that returns and payments mn respect of post-appomtment
PAYE/NIC had not been made mn hine with the Modifications and that the Company were n
breach of the Arrangement n this respect also

Attempts were made to rectify thus breach within the 60 days prescribed within the
Proposals however this was not possible

The final claitm made by H M Revenue & Customs was considerably lugher than had been
anticipated by the Company As final accounts were not available at the time of the
Proposals 1t was difficult to esimate the final hability to H M Revenue & Customs

As Supervisor, I worked with the Company to try and resolve the ongoing situation, and I
contacted H M Revenue & Customs, the largest creditor, with a further modification which
the company proposed. They advised that the proposal for a variation to reduce the number
of contributions would not be supported by H M Revenue & Customs

In line with the Proposals, I therefore had no choice to fail to the Voluntary Arrangement
As required mn the Proposals, I have 1ssued a petiion for the winding-up of the Company

CREDITOR CLAIMS
There are no preferential claims 1n this matter

Non-preferential claims according to the orniginal proposals amounted to £122,987 1 have
recerved claims totalling £225,600, which have been agreed.

DIVIDEND

I am now 1n a position to declare a first and final dividend of 38 54 pence m pound to the
agreed unsecured credtors n respect of the funds held by the Supervisor.

Drividend cheques are enclosed with this report




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

FEES

Nominee’s Fee

Accordmg to the terms of the CVA, the Nominee's fee was £2,500 plus VAT This has been
drawn n full

Supervisor’s Fees

My time costs in dealing with the adminustrabion of this case are £8,650 m respect of 658
hours My remuneration 15 £8,500 plus VAT drawn 1n accordance with time properly spent
by myself and my staff in attending to matters arising in the Voluntary Arrangement as
agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 27 November 2008

A breakdown of our time costs 1s attached at Appendix II, together with a schedule detailing
the charge out rates apphed

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to
Supervisors’ Fees, will be supplied to you on request or alternatively may be viewed at
www uhy-uk com/pages/services/turnaround-recovery/creditors-gride-to-fees ph

CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION

I confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement has failed and I enclose a copy of the
Certuficate of Termination for your mformation.

I trust thus report 1s sufficient for your purposes, but should you require any further
mformation, please do not hesitate to contact Nathalie Staakman of thrs office

Yours faithfully

C W Jd—

R E C Cook
Supervisor




COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

K THAMI LIMITED

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 27 NOVEMBER 2007 TO 23 JULY 2008

RECEIPTS

Contributions
Voluntary Contributions
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Nomunees Fees
Supervisor's Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees

Corporation Tax
Petition Costs

Bank Charges
Irrecoverable VAT

Per statement
of affairs

160,000

160,000

Unsecured Dividend of 38 54p/£

Liquidator's disbursements are as follows,

Category 1

Post (actual cost)
Travel (actual cost)
Category 2

Actual

100,000 00
1,500 00
1,342 96

12500
2,500 00
8,500 60

2013

67912

268 55
1,500 00

324
2,306 63
86,935 29

18 48
165

2013

The receipts and payments account 1s shown net of VAT

APPENDIX1I

102,842 96

102,842 96




FA S 99 001 ¥8 ¥4l 86 GGZ (3) 150> A1Inoy a8eiaay
050598 0859 0S €015 0L 08 00 08% 0L e 000 000 00 490€ 00zt
00 €52 1,5 00 £s¢ 0ez amsoD)
00072 00 ¢Z¢ 00<S1e 080T 0o 81 0z1 SIONPaIn
00 88¢ 09¢ 00cliE 1] 89 0052 050 S}9SSE JO UOTIESI[ea)y]
00 001 080 00 ov 0¥ 0 0009 0v 0 xe]
00 584 004 00 0€S 1,58 00 552 041 sprodal 2y sasnou Lr0jnyesg
0S¥S9'F 01 0€ 05 5181 08 81 0006 050 00 6¥LC 0801 Bunuueld x yonensunopy
F ] £ ¥ 3
smoy 150D smoy 150D SINCH

II XIANAddV

150D

150D sInoy

8007 ATAM $T OL 0661 AMVANYI 10 AOTHAd AHL 404

SLSOD HNWIL 40 SISATVNY

LNAWHONYHEY AYVINNTOA HLVHOJHOD - AALINI'TIWVHL A




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester

CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table shown details the charge-out rates utihsed by UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery, Manchester for
charging staff ime These rates apply from 7 April 2008 and are reviewed annually

Consultant & Partner £265 - £230 per hour
Seruor Manager £200 per hour
Manager £160 per hour
Manager {Property Management} £115 per hour
Seruor Admurustrator £110 per hour
Admurustrator £90 per hour

Juruor £75 - £60 per hour

The rates are apphed consistently across all msolvency appointments and presented for approval of creditors or a
creditors’ cornmuittee where appropriate

Tume spent on a case 1s recorded directly using an on-line time recording system The nature of the work undertaken 15
recorded at the ime The categories of work utilised on all cases are as follows

Ethical/conflict 1ssues Planrung and strategy
General Admirustrahion Creditors Secured/Unsecured
Retention of title claims Asset reahsation/management
Debt Collection Employee matters
Lease/rentals Legal matters

Statutory work Trading/wages/vat

Statement of Affairs Reporting

Distribution and closure

Further explanation 1s added in a narrative column on the tume recording system for non standard work including for
example, investigation work requested by a creditors commuttee or work required under a court order

Disbursements and other costs

Disbursements incurred n the course of an appomtment are recharged to the case 1n accordance with SIP9 regulations on
all insolvency appomtments These are distinguished between Category 1 disbursements where specific costs are
recharged whach generally comprse of advertising, bond, postage, invoiced travel and rexmbursed expenses, for example
where staff use their own cars in connection with the imsolvency case, thus 1s chargeable at 40p per mile in hne with
Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates Also mncluded are services, which cannot be provided internally such as room
hure and storage 1n respect of which an invoice providing details 1s retamned

Category 2 disbursements, such as stattonery, photocopying, telephone calls and fax, whach are not specifically recorded
are re-charged by the firm on the following basis These are believed to be in-line with the cost of external provision of
these services Such Category 2 charges are required to be approved by creditors before they can be drawn

Internal photocopying 10p per sheet
Storage of office case files (6 years) £62 per box

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, 1s located at www uhy-
uk com/pages/services/turnaround-recovery/creditors-guide-to-fees php or alternatively a copy will be supplied to you
on request

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery Chartered Accountants 1s the trading name of UHY Hacker Young
Manchester LLP, a hmited liability partnershup registered in England and Wales with Registered Number OC332437

Updated Aprnil 2008




